

APR 30 2013

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 12-1072

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA AND  
CITY OF KIVALINA, PETITIONERS,

*v.*

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

BRENT NEWELL

*Center on Race,  
Poverty & the Environment  
47 Kearney Street,  
Suite 804  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
bnewell@crpe-ej.org  
(415) 346-4179*

MATTHEW F. PAWA  
*Counsel of Record*

*Pawa Law Group, P.C.  
1280 Centre Street,  
Suite 230  
Newton, MA 02459  
mp@pawalaw.com  
(617) 641-9550*

*(additional counsel listed inside)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. Respondents’ Attempt to Gloss Over the  
Conflict in This Court’s Displacement  
Cases Fails..... 1

II. The Importance of the Issues and Legal  
Questions Merits Review by this Court. .... 6

III. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle for  
Review. .... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Co. v. CONNECTICUT,  
131 S. CT. 2527 (2011) ..... 1, 2, 9, 10

BOIM V. HOLY LAND FOUND. FOR RELIEF & DEV.,  
549 F.3D 685 (7TH CIR. 2008) (EN BANC)..... 8

CITY OF MILWAUKEE V. ILLINOIS, 451 U.S. 304 (1981) ..... 2

COX V. CITY OF DALLAS, 256 F.3D 281 (5TH CIR. 2001) ..... 8

EXXON SHIPPING CO. V. BAKER, 554 U.S. 471 (2008)... 1, 3, 4, 5

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, INC. V. LAIDLAW ENVTL.  
SERVS. (TOC), INC., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 8

LUJAN V. DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, 504 U.S. 555  
(1992)..... 8

MASSACHUSETTS V. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 6, 8, 9

MIDDLESEX COUNTY SEWERAGE AUTH. V. NAT'L  
SEA CLAMMERS ASS'N, 453 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 2

WATT V. ENERGY ACTION EDUC. FOUND., 454 U.S.  
151 (1981) ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS ss. 821B, 826,  
and 829A ..... 10
